Joseph Durso MuckRock News DEPT MR 82992 411A Highland Ave Somerville, MA 02144-2516 502 298 4310 82992-86977654@requests.muckrock.com

10 December, 2020

By Certified Mail

Hon. Barbara Barrett Secretary of the Air Force Thru 377 MSG/SCOK (FOIA Manager) 2051 Wyoming Blvd SE Kirtland AFB, NM 87117-5607

FOIA APPEAL

Dear Secretary Barrett,

In re FOIA request 2020-00855-F, this is to appeal:

- 1. Regarding Technical Order 0-1-11N, the Air Force's failure to respond to my request for that record, failure to adequately search for that record, and failure to release or make a determination of releasability of that record.
- 2. Regarding Technical Order 0-1-11N-1-CD-1, the Air Force's incorrect denial of my request for that record under exemption b(3) on the basis of 10 USC 1030, as well as its failure to release reasonably segregable portions of that record.
- 1. Please find attached my original request, submitted by email on 11/13/2019. In it I specifically request Technical Orders 0-1-11N and 0-1-11N-1-CD-1. I have attached two separate acknowledgement messages I received, both of which are signed by or otherwise attributed to named Air Force employees, and both of which specifically mention both Technical Orders.

I apologize for any confusion over any differences in email or mailing address on these messages, which can be attributed to the Air Force's opting to file the request under a PAL

account I had established for a separate request, rather than respond to the email and mailing address from which I had submitted this request.

On 10/16/2020 I received the Air Force's response, a file entitled "2020-00855-F-- Final Determination Letter" (attached), which states that is the agency's response to my request, and which denies release of Technical Order 0-1-11N-1-CD-1 without referring to Technical Order 0-1-11N, which the Air Force had already acknowledged I had requested.

I appeal the Air Force's failure to respond as required to my request for Technical Order 0-1-11N, and its failure to either release that record or make a determination as to the releasability of that record. I also appeal the adequacy of the Air Force's search for this record, insofar as I have not received it.

2. Regarding the agency's denial of the release of of Technical Order 0-1-11N-1-CD-1 on the basis of exemption 3 and 10 USC 1030, that statute permits the withholding of "technical data with military or space application", defined in the statute as:

blueprints, drawings, plans, instructions, computer software and documentation, or other technical information that can be used, or be adapted for use, to design, engineer, produce, manufacture, operate, repair, overhaul, or reproduce any military or space equipment or technology concerning such equipment

Public sources suggest Technical Order 0-1-11N-1-CD-1 constitutes an index of other Air Force Technical Orders. I assert that it does not constitute "technical data with military or space application" as defined in the statute. As such, I appeal the Air Force's unlawful denial of my request for Technical Order 0-1-11N-1-CD-1 by citing a statute that does not protect that record.

Separately, the cited statute refers to "data" and "information", not "records" or "documents", and only insofar as they meet the test that they "can be used, or be adapted for use" for the specified purposes. It is hard to believe that the *entire record* could constitute "technical information" **and** meet this test. As such I appeal the agency's failure to release reasonably segregable portions of this record.

Sincerely,

E dus

/s/ Joseph Durso

CC: Yvonne Gomez (by email)

Attachments:

- 1. Request
- 2. First email acknowledging I had requested Technical Order 0-1-11N
- 3. Second email acknowledging I had requested Technical Order 0-1-11N
- 4. Agency response to request

Attachment 1 - request

From nobody Wed Nov 13 19:51:34 2019 Content-Type: multipart/alternative;

boundary="========6854186284788220230=="

MIME-Version: 1.0

Subject: Freedom of Information Act Request: Various nuclear TO indices

From: 82992-86977654@requests.muckrock.com

To: AFIMSC.F0IA.WorkFlow@us.af.mil Date: Thu, 14 Nov 2019 00:51:34 -0000

Message-ID: <20191114005134.1879.24246@d0fb7be9-61c5-43cd-

828a-4948566695c3.prvt.dyno.rt.heroku.com>

MIME-Version: 1.0

Content-Transfer-Encoding: 7bit

Air Force FOIA Office 1000 Air Force Pentagon Washington, VA 20330-1000

November 13, 2019

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, I request the following records:

- 1. Technical Order 0-1-11N and
- 2. Technical Order 0-1-11N-1-CD-1

Please limit your search to AFNWC at Kirtland AFB and AFGSC/A4Z.

This is //NOT// a request only for "clearly releasable" information, and //I DO NOT agree// to receive only "clearly releasable" information.

The requested documents will be made available to the general public, and this request is not being made for any commercial purpose. I am willing to pay all applicable fees, however please contact me with an estimate before proceeding if the fees will exceed \$100.

I would prefer the request filled be electronically in machine-readable format, by e-mail attachment if available, or CD-ROM/DVD if not.

Thanks,

Joseph Durso

Filed via MuckRock.com

Attachment 1 - request

E-mail (Preferred): 82992-86977654@requests.muckrock.com
Upload documents directly: https://accounts.muckrock.com/accounts/login/?next=https%3A%2F
%2Fwww.muckrock.com%2Faccounts%2Flogin%2F%3Fnext%3D%252Faccounts%252Fagency_login%252Fairforce-86%252Fvarious-nuclear-to-indices82992%252F%253Femail%253DAFIMSC.FOIA.WorkFlow%252540us.af.mil&
url_auth_token=AABaWD30q_KEMKXxMMA3Tz7ohIY%3A1iV3MD%3ApNAMsCD3ua69aMTuF2kU0GV_WoM
Is this email coming to the wrong contact? Something else wrong? Use the above link to let us know.

For mailed responses, please address (see note):
MuckRock News
DEPT MR 82992
411A Highland Ave
Somerville, MA 02144-2516

PLEASE NOTE: This request is not filed by a MuckRock staff member, but is being sent through MuckRock by the above in order to better track, share, and manage public records requests. Also note that improperly addressed (i.e., with the requester's name rather than "MuckRock News" and the department number) requests might be returned as undeliverable.

--=========6854186284788220230== Content-Type: text/html; charset="utf-8"

MIME-Version: 1.0

Content-Transfer-Encoding: 7bit

Air Force
F0IA Office
1000 Air Force Pentagon
Washington, VA 20330-1000

November 13, 2019

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, I request the following records:

1. Technical Order 0-1-11N
and
2. Technical Order 0-1-11N-1-CD-1

Please limit your search to AFNWC at Kirtland AFB and AFGSC/A4Z.

This is //NOT// a request only for " clearly releasable" information, and //I DO NOT agree// to receive only " clearly releasable" information.

The requested documents will be made available to the general public, and this request is not being made for any commercial purpose. I am willing to pay all applicable fees, however please contact me with an estimate before proceeding if the fees will exceed \$100.

I would prefer the request filled be electronically in machine-readable format, by e-mail attachment if available, or CD-ROM/DVD if not.

Attachment 1 - request

Thanks,

Joseph Durso

Filed via MuckRock.com
E-mail (Preferred): 82992-86977654@requests.muckrock.com
Upload documents directly: https://accounts.muckrock.com/accounts/login/?next=https
%3A%2F%2Fwww.muckrock.com%2Faccounts%2Flogin%2F%3Fnext
%3D%252Faccounts%252Faccounts%252Faccounts%2Facco

%3D%252Faccounts%252Fagency_login%252Fair-force-86%252Fvarious-nuclear-to-indices-82992%252F%253Femail%253DAFIMSC.FOIA.WorkFlow%252540us.af.mil&

 $url_auth_token = AABaWD30q_KEMKX \times MMA3Tz7ohIY\%3A1iV3MD\%3ApNAMsCD3ua69aMTuF2kU0GV_WoM < br/>ls this email coming to the wrong contact? Something else wrong? Use the above link to let us know.$

For mailed responses, please address (see note):
MuckRock News
DEPT MR 82992
411A Highland Ave
Somerville, MA 02144-2516

PLEASE NOTE: This request is not filed by a MuckRock staff member, but is being sent
through MuckRock by the above in order to better track, share, and manage public records
requests. Also note that improperly addressed (i.e., with the requester's name rather
than "MuckRock News" and the department number) requests might be returned as
undeliverable.

--===6854186284788220230==--

```
[["X-Mailgun-Spam-Rules", "FROM WORDY, HTML MESSAGE, HTML MIME NO HTML TAG,
MIME_HTML_ONLY, MSGID_FROM_MTA_HEADER, SPF_FAIL, SPF_HELO_NONE"], ["X-Mailgun-Spf",
"Fail"], ["X-Mailgun-Sscore", "2.7"], ["X-Mailgun-Sflag", "No"], ["X-Mailgun-Incoming",
"Yes"], ["X-Envelope-From", "<AFIMSC.FOIA.WorkFlow@us.af.mil>"], ["Received", "from
bolt106b.mxthunder.net (bolt106b.mxthunder.net [209.41.68.130]) by mxa.mailgun.org with
ESMTP id 5e1c88db.7ff2e9b4c130-smtp-in-n02; Mon, 13 Jan 2020 15:12:27 -0000 (UTC)"],
["Received", "by bolt106b.mxthunder.net (Postfix, from userid 1100)\tid 47xHBf3V0kz49WfT;
Mon, 13 Jan 2020 07:12:14 -0800 (PST)"], ["Received", "from USAT19PA25.eemsg.mail.mil
(USAT19PA25.eemsq.mail.mil [214.24.22.199])\t(using TLSv1.2 with cipher ECDHE-RSA-AES256-
GCM-SHA384 (256/256 bits))\t(No client certificate requested)\tby bolt106b.mxthunder.net
(Postfix) with ESMTPS id 47xHB90cSGz3W37q\tfor <83172-86018951@requests.muckrock.com>;
Mon, 13 Jan 2020 07:12:00 -0800 (PST)"], ["Message-Id",
"<6a16de$21m2dp@USAT19PA25.eemsg.mail.mil>"], ["X-Eemsg-Check-017",
"68880825|USAT19PA25_ESA_OUT06.csd.disa.mil"], ["X-Ironport-Av", "E=Sophos;
i=\"5.69,429,1571702400\";
                                           d=\"scan'208\";a=\"68880908\"], ["Received", "from "
utinhuajj.csd.disa.mil (HELO UTINHUAJJ) ([214.23.33.216]) by USAT19PA25.eemsg.mail.mil
with ESMTP; 13 Jan 2020 15:11:46 +0000"], ["Disposition-Notification-To",
"AFIMSC.FOIA.WorkFlow@us.af.mil"], ["Mime-Version", "1.0"], ["From",
"AFIMSC.F0IA.WorkFlow@us.af.mil"], ["To", "83172-86018951@requests.muckrock.com"], ["Cc",
"AFIMSC.AFGSC.F0IA@us.af.mil"], ["Date", "13 Jan 2020 09:11:45 -0600"], ["Subject", "Your
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request 2020-00855-F"], ["Content-Type", "text/html;
charset=\"utf-8\""], ["Content-Transfer-Encoding", "base64"], ["X-Mxthunder-Rf-
Authresults", "bolt106b.mxthunder.net;\tdkim=none;\tdmarc=pass (policy=reject)
header.from=us.af.mil;\tspf=pass (bolt106b.mxthunder.net: domain of
AFIMSC.FOIA.WorkFlow@us.af.mil designates 214.24.22.199 as permitted sender)
smtp.mailfrom=AFIMSC.F0IA.WorkFlow@us.af.mil"], ["X-Mxthunder-Identifier",
"<6a16de$21m2dp@USAT19PA25.eemsg.mail.mil>"], ["X-Mxthunder-Ip-Rating", "0, 214.24.22.199,
Ugly c=0.226425 p=-0.555556 Source Normal"], ["X-Mxthunder-Scan-Result", "0"], ["X-
Mxthunder-Rules", "0-0-0-7700-c"], ["X-Mxthunder-Clean", "Yes"], ["X-Mxthunder-Group",
"0K"]]
Dear Mr. Durso,
We received your 10-Nov-19 Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request 2020-00855-F on 06-
Dec-19, which seeks the following: Copy of technical order 0-1-11N and technical order
0-1-11N-1-CD-1. Our organization has a significant number of pending FOIA requests which
may prevents this office from making a response determination within 20 working days.
Therefore, a multitrack processing of request has been instituted. Based on the
information you have requested, your request has been placed in the Complex track. We
find we are unable to meet the time limits imposed by the FOIA in this instance because
the records must be reviewed by other agencies. We anticipate it taking up to two years,
therefore we will continue to update you on the progress.
                                                                                       Our policy is to process
requests within their respective tracks in the order in which we receive them.
request are processed quickly as possible. The FOIA Fee Restriction prevents DoD
Components from charging commercial or "other" requesters search fees, or representatives
of the news media or educational requesters duplication fees if respond do not occur
within 20 or 30 working days for unusual circumstances (documents not located with the
office processing the FOIA request, the responsive records are voluminous, or required
consultation with another agency). Fee restrictions does not apply if responsive records
total more than 5,000 pages and this office has made three or more good faith attempts to
discuss with you, how to effectively limit the scope of your request. We have determined
your fee category to be Other. Normally, under this category, fees would not be collected
to recover the full direct cost of searching for and duplicating records, except that the
first two hours of search time and the first 100 pages of duplication shall be furnished
without charge. You may contact the Air Force FOIA Public Liaison Officer, Ms. Anh Trinh,
concerning this final response at Air Force FOIA Public Liaison Office, 1800 Air Force
```

Attachment 2 - ack 1

Pentagon, Washington, DC 20330-1800 or or (703) 614-8500. You may also seek dispute resolution services from the Office of Government Information Services, and can find information on this Office at (mailto:usaf.pentagon.saf-cn.mbx.af-foia@mail.mil/) usaf.pentagon.saf-cn.mbx.af-foia@mail.mil/ https://www.archives.gov/ogis//mediation-program/request-assistance .Using the dispute resolution services, will not affect your appeal rights.

If you have any questions concerning your request, you may contact us at 210-395-8232/1929 or email us at AFIMSC.FOIA.Workflow@us.af.mil. Please reference FOIA case number 2020-00855-F when making inquiries.

Sincerely, //SIGNED// Candice Velazquez Freedom of Information Act Manager

```
[["X-Mailgun-Spam-Rules", "DKIM SIGNED, DKIM VALID, DKIM VALID AU, HTML MESSAGE,
RCVD_IN_DNSWL_NONE, RDNS_DYNAMIC, SPF_FAIL, SPF_HELO_NONE"], ["X-Mailgun-Dkim-Check-
Result", "Pass"], ["X-Mailgun-Spf", "Fail"], ["X-Mailgun-Sscore", "1.7"], ["X-Mailgun-
Sflag", "No"], ["X-Mailgun-Incoming", "Yes"], ["X-Envelope-From",
"<yvonne.gomez.2@us.af.mil>"], ["Received", "from bolt106a.mxthunder.net
(23.0-26.106.172.216.in-addr.arpa [216.172.106.23]) by mxa.mailgun.org with ESMTP id
5f692239.7f4dcddb7930-api-n20; Mon, 21 Sep 2020 21:59:21 -0000 (UTC)"], ["Received", "by
bolt106a.mxthunder.net (Postfix, from userid 1100)\tid 4BwJHr0TQRz1LkYW; Mon, 21 Sep 2020
14:59:17 -0700 (PDT)"], ["Received", "from UHIL19PA39.eemsq.mail.mil
(UHIL19PA39.eemsq.mail.mil [214.24.21.198])\t(using TLSv1.2 with cipher ECDHE-RSA-AES256-
GCM-SHA384 (256/256 bits))\t(No client certificate requested)\tby bolt106a.mxthunder.net
(Postfix) with ESMTPS id 4BwJHj6cDWz1LRQr\tfor <83172-86018951@requests.muckrock.com>;
Mon, 21 Sep 2020 14:59:13 -0700 (PDT)"], ["X-Eemsg-Check-017",
"139089068|UHIL19PA39_ESA_OUT05.csd.disa.mil"], ["X-Eemsg-Attachment-Filename",
"smime.p7s"], ["X-Eemsg-Attachment-Filesize", "5482"], ["X-Ironport-Av", "E=Sophos;
                              d=\"p7s'?scan'208,217\";a=\"139089068\""], ["Received",
i=\"5.77,288,1596499200\";
"from scott-mail8.afnoc.af.mil ([131.9.253.52]) by UHIL19PA39.eemsq.mail.mil with
ESMTP/TLS/DHE-RSA-AES256-SHA256; 21 Sep 2020 21:59:11 +0000"], ["X-Nai-Header", "Modified
by McAfee Email Gateway (5500)"], ["Dkim-Signature", "v=1; a=rsa-sha256;
c=relaxed/relaxed;\td=us.af.mil; i=*@us.af.mil; s=mail;
t=1600725551;\th=From:Subject:Date:Message-Id:MIME-Version:\t Content-Type;
bh=l3eCffcwBZu52jvt11gkMGtR\tveCWmiabh7pmE99g8UQ=;
b=TUp7TwDY79vAk3yw1V6mP9o2xk\tzPT/TV19hzyrcmfKi590ZA6MkFL8Bp5p+fxUEFLVQwSqdrptRY
\tRiJIYynPVPolhSNXNiCPuVfFjX+6UGrgbq+CBA2pruxay7k01t\tSxcRsq5z+eGxi8zwrz0JBvz9
/DOmVW70nvcvSrwlv3tfkpI7cL\tB/nU5W0F6huo2mGU4I+5Ra1lc5Wlt/LoNFvVCfl3kJIFxoa0Tw
\tKw7D9rt4gVFFJzGbdzQ1gN7wBQMhRpgVAOlJm4fM5rekz0EeU0\tG6YEVJEv
/IHTLFGyhmPv4L8Kxi9fHi7zxv+Gt7HStoT/bX708n\tjhVtQLTrC8wRYWFw=="], ["Received", "from STA-
A-DLP-005.afgate.ad.af.mil (unknown [131.9.253.151]) by SCOTT-MAIL8.AFNOC.AF.MIL with
smtp\t id 2c6e_9acb_a42ac8b5_81d1_4bce_b0e7_ff00e82c1b87;\tMon, 21 Sep 2020 21:59:11
+0000"], ["Received", "from SCOTT-MAIL8.AFNOC.AF.MIL (scott-mail8.afnoc.af.mil
[131.9.253.52])\tby STA-A-DLP-005.afgate.ad.af.mil (Postfix) with ESMTP id
F1BB3C0056D\tfor <83172-86018951@requests.muckrock.com>; Mon, 21 Sep 2020 21:58:59 +0000
(UTC)"], ["X-Nai-Header", "Modified by McAfee Email Gateway (5500)"], ["Dkim-Signature",
"v=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed;\td=us.af.mil; i=*@us.af.mil; s=mail;
t=1600725551;\th=From:Subject:Date:Message-Id:MIME-Version:\t Content-Type;
bh=l3eCffcwBZu52ivt11gkMGtR\tveCWmiabh7pmE99g8U0=:
b=TUp7TwDY79vAk3yw1V6mP9o2xk\tzPT/TV19hzyrcmfKi590ZA6MkFL8Bp5p+fxUEFLVQwSqdrptRY
\tRiJIYynPVPolhSNXNiCPuVfFjX+6UGrqbq+CBA2pruxay7k01t\tSxcRsq5z+eGxi8zwrz0JBvz9
/DOmVW70nycySrwlv3tfkpI7cL\tB/nU5WQF6huo2mGU4I+5Ra1lc5Wlt/LoNFyVCfl3kJIFxoa0Tw
\tKw7D9rt4gVFFJzGbdzQ1gN7wBQMhRpgVAOlJm4fM5rekz0EeU0\tG6YEVJEv
/IHTLFGyhmPv4L8Kxi9fHi7zxv+Gt7HStoT/bX708n\tjhVtQLTrC8wRYWFw=="], ["Received", "from tdkp-
ht-204v.area52.afnoapps.usaf.mil (unknown [143.142.74.79]) by SCOTT-MAIL8.AFNOC.AF.MIL
with smtp\t(TLS: TLSv1/SSLv3,128bits,ECDHE-RSA-AES128-GCM-SHA256)\t id
2727_7f77_7de78286_8932_466a_9843_b3231a04b5f3;\tMon, 21 Sep 2020 21:59:10 +0000"],
["Received", "from tdkp-ht-204v.AREA52.AFNOAPPS.USAF.MIL (143.142.74.79) by tdkp-
ht-204v.area52.afnoapps.usaf.mil (143.142.74.79) with Microsoft SMTP Server
(version=TLS1 2, cipher=TLS ECDHE RSA WITH AES 128 GCM SHA256) id 15.1.2044.4; Mon, 21 Sep
2020 16:59:10 -0500"], ["Received", "from USG01-CY1-obe.outbound.protection.office365.us
(143.142.74.213) by tdkp-ht-204v.AREA52.AFNOAPPS.USAF.MIL (143.142.74.79) with Microsoft
SMTP Server (version=TLS1_2, cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_128_GCM_SHA256) id 15.1.2044.4
via Frontend Transport; Mon, 21 Sep 2020 16:59:10 -0500"], ["Received", "from
BN3P111MB0322.NAMP111.PR0D.OUTLOOK.COM (2001:489a:200:509::8) by
BN3P111MB0532.NAMP111.PROD.OUTLOOK.COM (2001:489a:200:50c::10) with Microsoft SMTP Server
(version=TLS1_2, cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 15.20.3391.17; Mon, 21
```

```
Sep 2020 21:59:08 +0000"], ["Received", "from BN3P111MB0322.NAMP111.PR0D.OUTL00K.COM
([fe80::5144:49b2:eaba:1f25]) by BN3P111MB0322.NAMP111.PR0D.OUTLOOK.COM
([fe80::5144:49b2:eaba:1f25%10]) with mapi id 15.20.3391.026; Mon, 21 Sep 2020 21:59:08
+0000"], ["From", "\"GOMEZ, YVONNE D GS-11 USAF AFGSC 377 MSG/SCO\"
\t<yvonne.gomez.2@us.af.mil>"], ["To", "\"83172-86018951@requests.muckrock.com
\"\t<83172-86018951@requests.muckrock.com>"], ["Cc", "\"SMITH, WENDY L GS-09 USAF AFGSC
377 MSG/SCOK\" <wendy.smith.13@us.af.mil>"], ["Subject", "FOIA Request - Case
#2020-00855-F Acknowledgement letter-Initial"], ["Thread-Topic", "F0IA Request - Case
#2020-00855-F Acknowledgement letter-Initial"1, ["Thread-Index",
"AdaQVOtH/Fi8QLZjRIOmm1bZkyJRBA=="], ["Disposition-Notification-To", "\"GOMEZ, YVONNE D
GS-11 USAF AFGSC 377 MSG/SCO\"\t<yvonne.gomez.2@us.af.mil>"], ["Return-Receipt-To",
"<yvonne.gomez.2@us.af.mil>"], ["Date", "Mon, 21 Sep 2020 21:59:08 +0000"], ["Message-Id",
"<BN3P111MB0322881612CB39007E82B495DE3A0@BN3P111MB0322.NAMP111.PR0D.OUTL00K.COM>"],
["Accept-Language", "en-US"], ["Content-Language", "en-US"], ["X-Ms-Has-Attach", "yes"],
["X-Ms-Tnef-Correlator", ""], ["Authentication-Results", "requests.muckrock.com; dkim=none
(message not signed) header.d=none; requests.muckrock.com; dmarc=none action=none
header.from=us.af.mil;"], ["X-Originating-Ip", "[140.17.16.7]"], ["X-Ms-
Publictraffictype", "Email"], ["X-Ms-Office365-Filtering-Correlation-Id",
"ace32ca5-1f53-4a90-8b4a-08d85e7990b8"], ["X-Ms-Traffictypediagnostic", "BN3P111MB0532:"],
["X-Ms-Exchange-Transport-Forked", "True"], ["X-Microsoft-Antispam-Prvs",
"<BN3P111MB05327981DEA80C80D9E39B4ADE3A0@BN3P111MB0532.NAMP111.PR0D.OUTLOOK.COM>"], ["X-
Ms-Oob-Tlc-Oobclassifiers", "OLM:6430;"], ["X-Ms-Exchange-Senderadcheck", "1"], ["X-
Microsoft-Antispam", "BCL:0;"], ["X-Forefront-Antispam-Report",
"CIP:255.255.255.255;CTRY:;LANG:en;SCL:1;SRV:;IPV:NLI;SFV:NSPM;H:BN3P111MB0322.NAMP111.PR0
D.OUTLOOK.COM; PTR:; CAT: NONE; SFS: (4636009) (366004) (76116006) (498600001) (83380400001)
(8936002)(26005)(71200400001)(6506007)(66446008)(66616009)(186003)(8676002)(9686003)
(2906002)(66946007)(7696005)(4326008)(64756008)(66476007)(66556008)(99936003)(52536014)
(55016002)(86362001)(6916009)(4744005)(33656002)(5660300002);DIR:OUT;SFP:1101;"], ["Arc-
Seal", "i=1; a=rsa-sha256; s=arcselector5501; d=microsoft.com; cv=none;
b=ecsXj7RhVShIJtj90HdcJcdFxwxbRor0dtM4KRIqVa2+1FYyxeirmUj7q6Am0+Vj80L3LPAcjepgXY/prk9Bu9xT
W/4X+bUYpPhm+aFovaKii9RwBXSO8pawSGvzaD0ppiiZACx3Y0sDrYFNaVwrlXvp+
//Qv3TxhGm706hRCFrdSbnlPP4Kiy2XdUZnCTHjnYhpasMDfN72LzSq4loNE2nqjzFKzquc3KLnlYWaLkxeSP2I1Vo
lCIGotYzdbhed64NTB3lGGetuE5Xl4fvRvVt+uyUdkDacwEIB7vzi4Ve3
/enXGAiqD5IYDkfqyQfGaapAfAqBFaUIhJeVwS/R8Q=="], ["Arc-Message-Signature", "i=1; a=rsa-
sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed; d=microsoft.com; s=arcselector5501;
h=From:Date:Subject:Message-ID:Content-Type:MIME-Version:X-MS-Exchange-SenderADCheck;
bh=RGc2P4Wmku09of01mMLvpZFuknaBJpKgEDab0X7Y8mg=:
b=H4Fplq81JCQDEa7+X4E+z9Q9+fMGwd7Fr3mlaAlk+JaQzWNEGdyIWQZcPBM6PEtMTQjiAJufNEWe6yhTOPpE/Ewc
kh0qLK4a+DlGbFC5Q6DuBDU6hrC74301L0fjxSRBQjXb6tQQCCxt7pVv9dUXMmK0H5MkDhMAj64Va1SctYKx5Wbbr0
rUR+Mre7PD+UnYZ00gF1smbPhBtSKH3sUhjnOUZtPsPJMxfl9VzwOqV7+ybsH+D7BfL0Qg1reLg2QBeFZQQkPcquzj
50YFdRtzbG4Hl/OfQaxNh7TPyZVI0b7ME1UHQlPORgrsBymTjhxCrSunez6aW80VU6G4J4alIw=="], ["Arc-
Authentication-Results", "i=1; mx.microsoft.com 1; spf=pass smtp.mailfrom=us.af.mil;
dmarc=pass action=none header.from=us.af.mil; dkim=pass header.d=us.af.mil; arc=none"],
["Dkim-Signature", "v=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed; d=usaf.onmicrosoft.com;
s=selector1-usaf-onmicrosoft-com; h=From:Date:Subject:Message-ID:Content-Type:MIME-
Version:X-MS-Exchange-SenderADCheck; bh=RGc2P4WmkuQ9of01mMLvpZFuknaBJpKqEDab0X7Y8mg=;
b=Rmqlqks/Kq46Gp0+jxmlZ9Mcb6W4jxEtI+
/CbHHfUgtAYUXgEvaEH2tCa+f66RmUVMCKnJ9IHsUOpObgJP3FSts08mPb79tFLz6zBdHcPTLFwI7SNBtCI6zJ1h9S
M/sG064E9quH8hCj1H3jLKbMYCNzOW/svw7vHv6FdyWlRxY+htV4l3uNeNbUDkb95dtEYh6f2b0
/uFtZdExxzbpIhv6KfGr4T0il0yvjXSEvsT19g8roqLXTsQox7UK8DhhzB1nW5k/HiLvm30zs
/K+uwss94CcP1n0Bq15sjE5c3aI310fB7lUNUQGjPIffsVIL5FwvhcP2erKxzNF2cT3pPA=="], ["X-Ms-
Exchange-Crosstenant-Authas", "Internal"], ["X-Ms-Exchange-Crosstenant-Authsource",
"BN3P111MB0322.NAMP111.PROD.OUTLOOK.COM"]. ["X-Ms-Exchange-Crosstenant-Network-Message-
Id", "ace32ca5-1f53-4a90-8b4a-08d85e7990b8"], ["X-Ms-Exchange-Crosstenant-
Originalarrivaltime", "21 Sep 2020 21:59:08.1763 (UTC)"], ["X-Ms-Exchange-Crosstenant-
```

Attachment 3 - ack 2

Fromentityheader", "Hosted"], ["X-Ms-Exchange-Crosstenant-Id", "8331b18d-2d87-48ef-a35fac8818ebf9b4"], ["X-Ms-Exchange-Crosstenant-Mailboxtype", "HOSTED"], ["X-Ms-Exchange-Transport-Crosstenantheadersstamped", "BN3P111MB0532"], ["X-Originatororg", "us.af.mil"], ["Content-Type", "multipart/signed; boundary=\"----= NextPart 000 022D 01D69030.1D502570\"; protocol=\"application/x-pkcs7signature\"; micalg=\"SHA1\""], ["Mime-Version", "1.0"], ["X-Content-Scanned", "Fidelis Mail"], ["X-Mxthunder-Rf-Authresults", "bolt106a.mxthunder.net;\tdkim=pass header.d=us.af.mil header.s=mail header.b=TUp7TwDY;\tdkim=pass header.d=us.af.mil header.s=mail header.b=TUp7TwDY:\tdkim=fail (body hash did not verify) header.d=usaf.onmicrosoft.com header.s=selector1-usaf-onmicrosoft-com header.b=Rmqlgks/;\tdmarc=pass (policy=reject) header.from=us.af.mil;\tspf=pass (bolt106a.mxthunder.net: domain of yvonne.gomez.2@us.af.mil designates 214.24.21.198 as permitted sender) smtp.mailfrom=yvonne.gomez.2@us.af.mil"], ["X-Mxthunder-Identifier", "<BN3P111MB0322881612CB39007E82B495DE3A0@BN3P111MB0322.NAMP111.PR0D.OUTL00K.COM>"], ["X-Mxthunder-Ip-Rating", "0, 214.24.21.198, Ugly c=0.369283 p=-0.5 Source Normal"], ["X-Mxthunder-Scan-Result", "0"], ["X-Mxthunder-Rules", "0-0-0-23635-c"], ["X-Mxthunder-Clean", "Yes"], ["X-Mxthunder-Group", "OK"]] Dear Mr. Durso ,

This is an acknowledgement for receipt of your DATE Freedom of Information Act Request/Appeal for: Copy of technical order 0-1-11N and technical order 0-1-11N-1-CD-1.

We received your request on 14 Sep 2020. Your case has been assigned case number 2020-00855 -F. We will respond to your request by 14 October 2020.

If you have any questions concerning your request, you may contact us at (505) 846-7717 or email us at foia.kirtland@us.af.mil <mailto:foia.kirtland@us.af.mil>

Please reference your assigned case number when making inquiries.

Respectfully,

Yvonne Gomez, DAF

Alternate Installation FOIA Manager

377th Mission Support Group (AFGSC)

Kirtland AFB, NM 87117

Comm: 505-846-7717

DSN: 246-7717

FOIA.Kirtland@us.af.mil <mailto:FOIA.Kirtland@us.af.mil>



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 377TH AIR BASE WING (AFGSC)

16 October 2020

Mr. Robert Ford Installation Initial Denial Authority 2051 Wyoming Blvd SE Kirtland AFB NM 87117

MuckRock News, Joseph Durso 411A Highland Ave DEPT MR 83172 Somerville MA 02144

Dear Mr. Durso,

This is the Air Force Global Strike Command's response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)/ Privacy Act request, Case No. 2020-00855-F, received by the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Office, Kirtland AFB, on 15 Sept 2020 for the following request: Copy of technical order 0-1-11N-1-CD-1.

In accordance with 5 U.S.C § 552, the FOIA, your request has been denied in full. The documents are not releasable under the FOIA. The responsive documents consist of the following, with applicable exemptions cited: Exemption (b)(3) of the FOIA mandates the withholding of information prohibited from disclosure by statute 10 USC §130.

If you decide to appeal this decision, write to the Secretary of the Air Force within 90 calendar days from the date of this letter. Include your reasons for appeal and attach a copy of this letter. Address your letter to

Secretary of the Air Force Thru: 377 MSG/SCOK (FOIA Manager) 2051 Wyoming Blvd SE Kirtland AFB, NM 87117-5607

You may also contact the Air Force FOIA Public Liaison Officer, Ms. Anh Trinh, concerning this final response at the Air Force FOIA Public Liaison Office (SAF/CN), 1800 Air Force Pentagon, Washington, DC 20330-1800 or usaf.pentagon.saf-cn.mbx.af-foia@mail.mil or (703) 614-8500.

Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College

Park, Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov or telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769.

Sincerely,

ROBERT H. FORD, GS-14, DAF

Director, 377 Communications Division